

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR KURT T. LASH AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

R. TRENT MCCOTTER
Counsel of Record
ANDREW W. SMITH
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
800 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 706-5488
tmccotter@boydengray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Original Constitution Preserved the Pre-Existing Authority of Every State to Regulate the Practice of Medicine..... 7

 A. Under the Original Constitution, the People in the States Retained the Power to Pass “Health Laws of Every Description.” 7

 B. Between the Founding and the Fourteenth Amendment, the People in the States Freely Exercised Their Retained Constitutional Authority to Regulate the Practice of Medicine. 8

II. The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Restrict the States’ Authority to Regulate the Practice of Medicine on the Basis of Biological Function. 14

 A. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Drafters Remained Committed to the Basic Federalist Structure of the Constitution..... 14

 B. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Drafters Were Not Concerned with States Regulating the Practice of Medicine Based on Reproductive Biology..... 17

C. The Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses Secured Rights Unrelated to State Regulation of the Medical Profession.....	20
D. The Citizenship Clauses Do Not Invalidate State Regulation of the Practice of Medicine on the Basis of Biological Difference.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Toler</i> , 24 U.S. 11 (1826)	25
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872)	7, 14, 31, 32
<i>Civil Rts. Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	29
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	13, 14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	5, 6, 8, 10, 33, 34
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	33
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1, 203 (1824)	5, 8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	20
<i>Thorpe v. Rutland & B.R. Co.</i> , 27 Vt. 140 (1854)	5
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5, 10

Statutes

Civil Rights Act, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)	30
Tenn. Code § 68-33-102(1)	4
Tenn. Code § 68-33-102(5)(A) & (B).....	2
Tenn. Code § 68-33-102(9)	2
Tenn. Code § 68-33-103(a)(1)(A) & (B).....	2
Tenn. Code § 68-33-103(b)(1)(A)	4
The General Statutes of the State of Kansas ch. 31, § 15 (1868)	12
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	18, 27, 31

Other Authorities

1860 Republican Party Platform, <i>in</i> 1 Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents (Kurt T. Lash, ed.) (2021)	16
Akhil Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005).....	27
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i>	20
Boston Daily Bee (Boston, Mass.), Dec. 17, 1845	10
Christina Apperson, <i>Protecting the Public, Strengthening the Profession: A One Hundred Fifty Year History of the North Carolina Medical Board, 1859–2009</i> (North Manchester, Indiana: HF Group, 2009)	9

Christopher R. Green, <i>The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection Clause: Pre-Enactment History</i> , 19 Geo. Mason Univ. Civ. Rts L.J. 1 (2008).....	20, 24
Clement B. Penrose, <i>A Manual of Medical Jurisprudence</i> (1866).....	11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1836 (1866), <i>in</i> 2 Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents (Kurt T. Lash, ed.) (2021)	28
David A. Johnson & Humayun J. Chaudhry, <i>Medical Licensing and Discipline in America</i> (2012).....	5, 9, 10
David Johnson & Humayun Chaudhry, <i>The History of the Federation of State Medical Boards: Part One—19th Century Origins</i> , 98 J. of Med. Regul. 20 (Mar. 2012)	9
<i>Important Law: Kemp’s Medical Bill</i> , Cin. Daily Gazette (Cincinnati, Ohio), May 4, 1868.....	12
<i>Introduction to the Drafting History of the Thirteenth Amendment</i> , <i>in</i> 1 Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents (Kurt T. Lash, ed.) (2021)	15
J. Laurie, M.D., <i>Homoeopathic Domestic Medicine: Arranged As a Practical Work for Students</i> (1850)	11
J.A. Silverman, <i>Louis-Victor Marcé, 1828-1864: Anorexia Nervosa’s Forgotten Man</i> . 19 Psychol. Med. 833 (1989)	11

Jacobus tenBroek, <i>Equal Under Law</i> (1965 ed.).....	22
Jessica A. Clarke, <i>Sex Assigned at Birth</i> , 122 Colum. L. Rev. 1821 (2022)	3
John C. Avise, <i>Hermaphroditism: A Primer on the Biology, Ecology, and the Evolution of Dual Sexuality</i> (Columbia Univ. Press, 2011)	3
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833).....	28
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Becoming the “Bill of Rights”: The First Ten Amendments from Founding to Reconstruction</i> , 110 Va. L. Rev. 411 (2024)	18
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Enforcing the Rights of Due Process: The Original Relationship Between the Fourteenth Amendment and the 1866 Civil Rights Act</i> , 106 Geo. L.J. 1389 (2018)	19
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Federalist and the Fourteenth Amendment—Publius in Antebellum Public Debate, 1788–1860</i> , 48 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1831 (2023).....	16
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The State Citizenship Clause</i> , 25 Penn. J. Cont. Law 1097 (2023).....	15, 28, 29
Maayan Sudai, <i>A Woman and Now a Man: The Legitimation of Sex Assignment Surgery in the United States (1849–1886)</i> , 52 Soc. Stud. of Sci. 82 (Feb. 2022) (online publication Feb. 2021).....	4, 11
Michael McConnell, <i>Ways to Think About Unenumerated Rights</i> , 2013 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1985	20

Robyn Ryle, <i>Questioning Gender: A Sociological Exploration</i> (2012).....	4
Speech of Charles Sumner, April 8, 1864, <i>in</i> 1 Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents (Kurt T. Lash, ed.) (2021)	21
Speech of Charles Sumner, Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1480 (Apr. 8, 1864).....	23
Speech of Jacob Howard Introducing a Proposed Fourteenth Amendment, May 23, 1866, <i>in</i> 2 Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents (Kurt T. Lash, ed.) (2021)	25, 27
Speech of John A. Bingham Introducing a Draft Fourteenth Amendment, Feb. 27, 1866, <i>in</i> 2 Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents (Kurt T. Lash, ed.) (2021)	18, 21
Speech of John Bingham Explaining the Meaning of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Mar. 31, 1871, <i>in</i> 2 Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents (Kurt T. Lash, ed.) (2021).....	27
Speech of John Bingham Introducing Draft Fourteenth Amendment, Feb. 28, 1866, <i>in</i> 2 Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents (Kurt T. Lash, ed.) (2021)	16, 17
Speech of John Bingham Regarding the Meaning of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Mar. 31, 1871, <i>in</i> 2 Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents (Kurt T. Lash, ed.) (2021).....	17, 27

Speech of John Bingham, Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 1638 (1862)	22
Speech of Lyman Trumbull, Jan. 29, 1866, <i>in</i> 2 Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents (Kurt T. Lash, ed.) (2021)	28
Speech of Senator Jacob Howard Introducing a Proposed Fourteenth Amendment, <i>in</i> 2 Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents (Kurt T. Lash, ed.) (2021)	15
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison), <i>in</i> The Federalist Papers (Rossiter ed., 1961)	8
The Petition of Victoria Woodhull on the Subject of Female Suffrage, Jan. 2, 1871, <i>in</i> 2 Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents (Kurt T. Lash, ed.) (2021)	31
The Woodhull Report (1871), <i>in</i> 2 Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents (Kurt T. Lash, ed.) (2021)	31
William G. Rothstein, American Physicians in the 19th Century: From Sects to Science (1985)	5, 9
